MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD SUB REGIONAL OFFICE, SANGLI

Tel. No. (0233) 2672032,

2675932 Fax No. (0233) 2672032

E-mail: srosangli@yahoo.co.in



300/2, Udyog Bhavan, Behind Tata Petrol Pump, Vishrambag, Sangli - 416 415. <u>Website:http://mpcb.gov.in</u>

LETTER OF BIO-MEDICAL WASTE AUTHORIZATION

[Authorization for operating a facility for generation, storage and disposal of Bio-Medical Waste]

i) File number of authorization and date of issue MPCB/SRS/16/000016 /65/

Date- 06 / 10 /2016

M/s. Jadhav Hospital Maternity Home & Neurology Centre, Dr. Vikramsinha K. Jadhav, Vantmure Corner, Miraj, Tal-Miraj, Dist-Sangli is hereby granted an authorization for handling of Bio-Medical Waste on premises located at above address.

iii) This authorization shall be in force for a period up to 30.09.2019.

An application shall be made by the occupier / operator for renewal 30 days before expiry of earlier authorization.

- iv) This authorization is issued subject to compliance of the condition stated below and to such other conditions as may be specified in the Rules for the time being in force under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.
- V) The Hospital is having 13 Nos. of Beds.

Terms and Conditions of authorization

- 1. The authorized Person shall comply with the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, and the Rules made there under.
- 2. The authorization shall be produced for inspection at the request of an officer authorized by the prescribed authority.
- 3. i) The authorized person shall not rent, lend or sale the biomedical waste or facility.

 ii) The authorized person can transfer the BMW generated at above premises to the "Transporter" or "Operator of Facility" promoted by Municipal Council, Corporation authorized by MPCB under Bio- Medical Waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 1998 for collection, transportation, treatment and by deep burial method as per BMW (M&H) Rule, 1998.

- 4. Any unauthorized change in equipment or working conditions as mentioned in the application by the person authorized shall constitute a breach of this authorization.
- 5. It is the duty of the authorized person to take prior permission of the prescribed authority to close down the facility.

contd.2

6. The authorization is granted for generation, storage and disposal of Bio-Medical Waste (BMW) in waste categories and quantities listed here in below :

Sr. No.	Category No.	Description	Quantity (kg/M)	Treatment & Disposal
1)	1	Human Anatomical Waste	4.0	M/s. Sangli Miraj
2)	2	Animal Waste		Kupwad City
3)	3	Microbiology &		Corporation, Bedag
1.6.1%		Biotechnology Waste		Road, Waddi, Tal-
4)	4	Waste Sharps	5.0	Miraj, Dist - Sangli.
5)	5	Discarded Medicines and		
1		Cytotoxic Drugs		
6)	6	Soiled Waste	3.0	
7)	7	Solid Waste		
8)	8	Liquid Waste	10 Lit/day	
9)	9	Incineration Ash		
10)	10	Chemicals Waste		

* The occupier shall join the common BMW Treatment & Disposal Facility authorized by MPCB in Sangli i.e. M/s. Sangli Miraj Kupwad City Corporation, Bedag Road, Waddi, Tal – Miraj, Dist - Sangli. by becoming Member & shall send the BMW under intimination to Board.

- 7. The liquid waste generated from the hospital (from laboratory and washing, cleaning, housekeeping and disinfecting activities) shall be treated suitably to confirm to the standards prescribed in Schedule V of said Rules and the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.
- 8. i) BMW shall be treated and disposed of in accordance with Schedule I; and in compliance with the standards prescribed in Schedule V of said Rules.
- 9. i) BMW shall not be mixed with other wastes or reused, recycled or sold in any form.

ii) BMW shall be segregated into containers/bags at the point of generation in accordance with Schedule-II prior to storage, treatment and disposal. The containers shall be labeled according to Schedule III.

iii) If a container containing BMW is to be transported from the premises where BMW is generated to any waste treatment facility outside the premises, the container shall, apart from the Label prescribed in Schedule II, also carry information prescribed in Schedule IV and shall be transported by authorized Transporter only.

iv) Not withstanding anything contained in the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 or Rules there under, BMW shall be transported only in such vehicle as may be authorized for the purpose by the competent authority as specified by the Government.

v) No untreated BMW shall be kept stored beyond a period of 48 hours.

contd.3....

- 10. Every 'Authorized Person' shall submit an Annual Report to the prescribed authority in Form-II by 31st January every year including information about the categories and quantities of BMW handled during the preceding year.
- 11. i) Every authorized person shall maintain records related to the generation, collection, reception, storage, transportation, treatment, disposal and /or any form of handling of BMW in accordance with these Rules and any guidelines issued.
 ii) All records shall be subject to inspection and verification by the prescribed authority at any time.
- 12. When any accident occurs at any institution or facility or any other site where BMW is handled or during transportation of such waste, the authorized person shall report the accident in Form III to the prescribed authority forthwith.
- 13. The Occupier will obey all the lawful instructions issued by the Board Officers from time to time.
- 14. The hospital authority shall submit the Bank Guarantee of R. 75000/- (Seventy Five thousand) (continuous) within 15 days in favour of Regional Officer, MPCB, Kolhapur for to segregate & hand BMW as per conditions of Authorization/BMW Rules, to maintain records of BMW & submission of Annual Report in Form II before 31st January & to maintain records of BMW material received/delivered to authorized party/CBMWTSDF. This condition is incorporated as per uniform guidelines to obtain Bank Guarantee towards compliance of BMW (M & H) Rules, 1998 from HCE, BMW transporters & CBMWTSDF operator issued by Hon, ble Member secretary, MPCB vide letter no. MPCB/PSO/BMW/B-1825, dtd. 10.04.2013.
- 15. The occupier shall obtain the valid registration under Bombay Nursing Homes Registration Act, 1949(Amendment Act, 2005(under rule 5)) from the Local body & should submit this office after obtaining the same.



For and on behalf of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board,

(L.S. BHAD)

SUB-REGIONAL OFFICER, M.P.C. BOARD, SANGLI

To,

The Applicant,

M/s. Jadhav Hospital Maternity Home & Neurology Centre, Dr. Vikramsinha K. Jadhav, Vantmure Corner, Miraj, Tal- Miraj, Dist- Sangli

Copy Submitted for information to :-

- 1. The Member Secretary, MPCB, Mumbai.
- 2. The Principal Scientific Officer, MPCB, Mumbai.

Copy f. w. cs. to:-

- 1. The Chief Accounts Officer, M.P.C.Board, Mumbai.
- Authorization fee of Rs. 3750/- received vide Transaction No. TXN1609001798, dtd-23.09.2016, Drawn on Online payment.

Copy forwarded to:-

The Regional Officer, M. P. C. Board, Kolhapur:- For information.